

**Listed on: 18.08.2015**

**Court No.**

**Item No.**

**SECTION XIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 7651 OF 2009.**

**Union of India & Anr.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**Ajay Kumar D & Anr.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

This is an appeal by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06<sup>th</sup> October, 2008 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.P. (C) No. 29124 of 2008.

There are two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. V. K. Sidharthan, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 served through High Court.

Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete.

Original Record has been sent back to the High Court in matter above mentioned. It is submitted that counsel for Respondent has filed statement of case but counsel for appellant has not filed statement of case.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 17<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR