

Listed On:  
Before Court No.  
Item No.

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 813-814 OF 2011  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7-8  
(Application for directions)

Harmohinder Pal Singh & Anr. ...Appellants  
**Versus**  
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.08.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"The respondent No.9 and 19 appeared in person in C.A. No.813-814/2011 and they prayed for providing legal assistance.***

***The Supreme Court Legal Services Committee is directed to assign a suitable senior counsel to provide legal assistance to Respondent Nos.9 and 19.***

***List the matter after needful is done."***

It is submitted that as directed above the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee has appoint Ms. Sunita Sharma, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 9 and 19 and she has on 21.10.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 813/2011

It is submitted that there are 26 respondents in this appeal. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 9 and 19 are represented by M/s. D.S. Mehra and Saya Mitra Garg and Ms. Sunit Sharma, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 have been served through High Court but no one have entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 7-8, 10 to 18 and 20 to 26 have been served through Mr. Jagdish Bhagat Chief Engineer, New Delhi.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 814/2011

It is submitted that there are 24 respondents in this appeal. Respondent nos. 1 to 3, 4, 9 & 19 are represented by Mr. D.S. Mahra, Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee and Ms. Sunita Sharma, Advocate respectively. Respondent Nos. 5 to 8, 10 to 18 and 20 to 24 have been served through Mr. Jagdish Bhagat, Chief Engineer, New Delhi. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete in both the matters.

It is further submitted that Respondent No. 8 viz Mr. S.K. Vaid in person has on 29.02.2016 filed counter affidavit but he has not filed application for permission to appear and argue in person. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been placed in Appeal Paper Books. Notice of hearing has been issued to the Respondent No. 8-in-Person.

The Appeals alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 06<sup>th</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

Copy to :

1. Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.
2. Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Adv.
3. Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, Adv
4. Mr. S. N. Terdal, Advocate
5. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
6. Ms. Sunit Sharma, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

p-2/Avi